
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 9.30 AM*

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (Pages 1 - 12)

To note and discuss the draft Organisational Strategy for 2017 – 2022 and make 
any recommendations to the Cabinet.

5.  FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM OUTLOOK (Pages 13 - 20)

To note a financial update and 2017/18 Medium Term Outlook.

6.  KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT 
(Pages 21 - 24)

To note the progress of the Service Review Programme.

7.  WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 25 - 28)

(a) To consider the Panel’s future Work Programme, including any reviews of 
previous work undertaken; and

(b) To receive any updates on Task and Finish Group work.

8.  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 

An opportunity for the Portfolio Holders to provide an update to the Panel on any 
issues.

9.  MEETING DATES 2018/2019 MUNICIPAL YEAR 

The Panel is requested to fix its meeting dates for 2018/19.  The following dates are 
suggested (all Thursdays at 9.30 a.m.):

21 June 2018
20 September 2018
22 November 2018
17 January 2019
14 March 2019

10.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors: Councillors:

M R Harris (Chairman)
M A Steele (Vice-Chairman)
A R Alvey
W G Andrews
M J Kendal

Mrs A E McEvoy
A D O'Sullivan
A K Penson
D B Tipp
C A Wise



CABINET – 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 PORTFOLIO:  LEADER’S
EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT PANEL – 7 SEPTEMBER 2017
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY (DRAFT) 2017- 2022

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To approve a draft Organisational Strategy to form the basis of consultation with the 
Employee Engagement Panel and members.

2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 The aim of this Organisational strategy is to set out the Council’s approach and plans 
for the future delivery of services, demonstrating how this will support the corporate 
plan.  It will provide the framework for discussions and decisions on future operating 
models. 

2.2 The draft Organisational Strategy is set out at Appendix 1 for approval by Cabinet.

2.3 Following Cabinet approval of the draft strategy it is proposed to consult with the 
Employee Engagement Panel.  The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have 
an opportunity to review the Strategy before a final draft is submitted to the Cabinet 
for approval in October.

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 One of the key challenges that set the context for this strategy is the continued 
reduction in finances.

4. CRIME AND DISORDER, ENVIRONMENTAL, EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None arising directly from this report.

5. LEADER’S COMMENTS

5.1 I am pleased that the Strategy makes clear our aims and progress for the future.

6. RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 That the draft Organisational Strategy 2017-2022 attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report be approved to form the basis for consultations.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: BACKGROUND PAPERS

Bob Jackson Attached
Chief Executive
Tel: 02380 285588
Email: bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk

Heleana Aylett
Service Manager Human Resources
Tel:  023 8028 5588
Email: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 2

mailto:bob.jackson@nfdc.gov.uk


1 

Organisational Strategy 

2017—2022 

APPENDIX 1

Page 3



2 

Contents 

 

Introduction……………………………………………………………………………………………………….……….…...3 

Our Vision Priorities and Values   ……………………………………………………………………………………..4 

Delivering our Priorities………………………………………………………..………….….…………………………..5 

Where we are now………………………………………………………………………….………………………………..6  

 Reduced Funding …………………………………………………...…………….………………………………..6  

 Reduced Management and Workforce ………………………………………….………………………..7 

 Technological Opportunities and Risks ……………………………………….……..……………………8 

 Customer Expectations  ………………………………………………………..………………………………..8 

Why do we need to change …………………………………………………………....…...………………………...9 

Where do we want to be in 2022…………………………………………………...…..…….……………………..9 

How we will get there………………………………………………………………..……….…………………………..10 

Page 4



3 

Introduction 

 

The Organisational Strategy sets out our vision and purpose, what is requiring us to change where 

we are now, where we want to be in the future, and what we need to do to get there. It is a strat-

egy for how the Council will need to change over the next 4 years to respond to the Financial, Po-

litical, Social and Technological influences which will impact upon New Forest District Council. 

It is a strategy for change that is required to assist in meeting our objectives so does not contain 

detail for all our services. Detailed activities and performance measures for delivering this strategy 

and for key ‘busine
[...]
able financial savings pro-
gramme.  Over the period covered by the Medium Term Financial Plan we anticipate funding will re-
duce by £1.8m (27%) in addition to the £2.9m reduction since 2015/16 (total of 50%). 

 

Page 8



7 

Reduced Management and Workforce 

 Senior management and workforce has reduced to meet financial constraints 

 The cost of the workforce is expected to rise.  

 There is increasing pressure for the 1% pay cap to be removed in the public sector. The current pay 

claim from the unions is standing at 5% across the board. 

 Recruitment to many skilled roles is becoming more difficult as local growth in cost of living and public 

sector pay are not in step. 

 The council continues to be committed to offering apprentice opportunities in many areas of work. 

 The profile of Local Government will not attract in particular younger people if it is seen as staid and 

inflexible.  Modern methods of working will be necessary to attract tech savvy and ambitious individu-

als. 

 

 

 

        

 
        

        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
        

  
        

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

         

 
        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

 
        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

 
        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

              

 
              

              

              

              

              

              


[...]
 becoming more difficult to maintain a broad range of skills. The 

affordability of housing and public sector pay restraint has made it more difficult to retain and re-

cruit staff. 

 Customer expectations are for high performance despite reduced funding. 

 Opportunities and risks are provided by the challenge of new technology 

 The provision of all capability and capacity through an in house workforce in the future is not sus-

tainable. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Where do we want to be in 2022 

We need to be clear about where we want to be so we can effectively plan to get there, not just aim to 

change a bit each year. We want to be: 

 Delivering our vision and priorities 

 

 A provider of good services where residents, council taxpayers and customers are satisfied  

 

 A resilient and efficient organisation that can provide local services to the community  

 

 An organisation that lives within its means 

Page 11



10 

How will we get there 

To get to where we want to be will require us to make the best use of our resources in delivering our 

Corporate Plan, requiring us to: 

 Identify the full cost of all the services we provide. 

 

 Meet our customers’ needs by commissioning service outcomes that will likely include more of a 

diverse mix of in house, shared and private service providers, based upon who ever delivers the 

best outcome. 

 

 Review and revise our service standards in line with customer and Council priorities, balancing 

budgets across all our services. 

 

 Have a workforce which is agile and skilled and able to offer a significant level of local resilience  

 

 

Page 12



CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM OUTLOOK

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides the Panel with an update on the latest position with regards to the 
2017/18 budget, confirms the current assumptions made within the forecast for the 
2018/19 budget and medium term, and gives the panel an update on the Council’s 
Treasury Management position.

2. Background

2.1 There are two types of financial reports that are presented to the Cabinet throughout 
the year.  The Financial Monitoring Reports (FMR) focus on the current year’s 
performance and provide a forecast budget outturn, and the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) reports give updates on the current forecast budget position over a 3-4 
year period, allowing for known and estimated funding and budget changes.  Often 
items featured in the FMR’s feed into the MTFP, if the adjustments are on-going.

2.2 In February 2017, at the same time as setting the 2017/18 budget, the Council 
approved the Treasury Management strategy covering 2017/18 – 2019/20.  A Treasury 
Management progress report was reviewed by the Audit Committee in August 2017, 
and an outturn report is reviewed each June.

3. Latest Position 2017/18

3.1 A General Fund budget of £16.587m for 2017/18 was agreed by the Council in 
February 2017.  This budget was £604k lower than the base budget for 2016/17, 
despite pay, pension and price increases of £937k.  

3.2 The 2017/18 budget included a £5 increase to Band D Council Tax.  Appendix 1 
provides a breakdown of the New Forest Council Tax on a pro-rata basis per Portfolio 
level service/cost area.

3.3 The first FMR of the year (Aug Cabinet) identified budget savings of £499k and new 
budget requirements of £567k. The FMR also included rephasings of £1.146m and the 
bringing of offsetting budgets into 2017/18 (use of earmarked reserves) totalling 
£1.296m.

3.4 Table 1 summarises the change in budget position as a result of the reported 
variations, outlined above.  The Cabinet report listed the variations on an individual 
basis.

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Table 1

 Savings
New 
Req. Rephasing Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
     
Original Budget April 2017/18    16,587 
     
Portfolio / Committee Items -245 325 253 333 
     
AMG / Asset Replacement -254 80 496 322
     
Busi
[...]
g

Use of Band D Council Tax: 2017/18 Budget

Page 20



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME – UPDATE REPORT

1. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

1.1 The corporate plan included a delivery plan which set out a number of key actions 
and reviews to help contribute to the priorities set.  The delivery plan was set out 
against the background of continued funding reductions and was updated to include 
reviews for 2017/18

1.2 This report provides an update on the work being undertaken as part of the regular 
monitoring of the delivery plan.

2. KEY DELIVERY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEWS

2.1 The tables set out key delivery actions and service reviews appropriate to each of 
the overview and scrutiny panels and provide progress updates where available.  
To ensure a corporate overview of reviews corporate overview and scrutiny panel 
are receiving progress updates for each review, where other panels will receive 
updates on reviews pertinent to that panel only. 

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Service Review and Terms of Reference Progress Update

GR.1 Financial Strategy
To develop a strategic financial plan that is 
sustainable for the long term

Initial work on the development of the strategy 
to 2022 has now commenced off the back of 
the July Medium Term Financial Plan.

GR.2 Income Generation Strategy
Delivery of income generation strategy including 
commercial investment

Leads are being reviewed and the team are 
actively searching the market for appropriate 
investment opportunities in line with the 
strategy.

GR.3 Member Support
To review the current democratic process to ensure 
that the links between the Council and local 
communities meet the needs of local people

Member Task & Finish Group has now been 
set up with the first meeting held in July.   The 
T&F Group agreed that a survey of members 
should be undertaken as the first stage of the 
review, which will be carried out during 
August.   The next me
[...]
mprovement 
and Customer Services
Tel: 023 8028 5588
E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk

Report 2016/17 – Cabinet July 2017
Our corporate plan 2016-2020 Delivery Plan 
Cabinet Report  Feb 2016

Page 24

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


EMT – 22 AUGUST 2017
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD TIMING LEAD OFFICER

S E P T E M B E R   2 0 1 7
Financial Monitoring Report 
and Medium Term Financial 
Plan

Officer report 21 September 2017 Alan Bethune

Electoral Review To consider whether the 
Council should request the 
LGBCE to undertake an 
electoral review

Task and Finish Group Ongoing/Update in Autumn after 
Local Plan figures known

Rosemary Rutins

National Farmers Union 
Presentation on Agricultural 
Industry in the New Forest

To supplement and inform 
the Panel’s Business 
Support Scrutiny Function

Presentation from National 
Farmers Union

September/November 2017 External

N O V E M B E R   2 0 1 7
Customer Services Review Progress report Officer report 16 November 2017 Rebecca 

Drummond

Financial Monitoring and 
Medium Term Financial Plan

Officer report 16 November 2017 Alan Bethune

Citizens’ Advice Bureau (CAB) To agree new management 
arrangements and related 
issues; including Grant

Task and Finish Group 
meeting on 21 July and on 
further dates as required

November report to Panel Ryan Stevens

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



I T E M S   B E L O W   N O T   Y E T   T I M E T A B L E D  O R  A R E  O N G O I N G
“Marine and 
Engineering”/Export of Goods 
and Services

A high value sector which has 
a number of established and 
substantial businesses in the 
District.  Explore ways to 
assist the sector and exports 
generally

To assist in the 
development of this and 
other sectors, encouraging 
co-operation and assisting 
with access to trade fairs

Report to Panel Ongoing.  May/September Matt Callaghan

Property Investment Strategy Task and Finish Group Ongoing Andrew Smith

Care Sector Explore ways to assist the 
Sector

Officer Report in March 
2017

Ongoing Matt Callaghan

Council Tax Reduction Task 
and Finish Group

To review the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 
persons on low income, and 
other exemptions

Task and Finish Group
Meetings on 24 July, 
14 August and 2 October

Report to Panel in Autumn Ryan Stevens

Budget Task and Finish Group To review the Council’s 
future Budget Strategy

Task and Finish Group Report to Panel November or 
January  TBC

Rebecca 
Drummond/
Alan Bethune/
Andy Rogers

Democratic Engagement To consider ways to 
enhance democratic 
engagement

Officer Report/Task and 
Finish Group

Meeting summer 2017 Rosemary Rutins

P
age 26



“Regions”

Continue engagement/ 
collaboration with HCC/LEPS 
or any other external public 
agency, including reference to 
the Hampshire-wide 
devolution proposal

To effectively facilitate good 
relationships with these 
agencies in order to 
produce beneficial 
outcomes in the District

Report documenting 
progress with LEPs and 
business portal

HCC element via Leader 
updates

2017/18 TBC

Access to alternative funding 
sources for voluntary 
organisations and parish/town 
councils

To explore opportunities Officer written report 2017/18 committee cycle TBC

Devolution – Wider Hampshire Monitor progress with 
regard to devolution 

Regular update from Leader At appropriate times TBC

Universal Credit update To be aware of issues 
arising

Regular update from 
Finance & Efficiency 
Portfolio Holder

At appropriate times TBC

Portfolio Holders’ Updates 
(Standing Item) 
Updates from Task and Finish 
Groups

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Organisational Strategy
	Appendix 1

	5 Financial Update 2017/18 and Medium Term Outlook
	6 Key Actions and Service Review Programme - Update Report
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

21 SEPTEMBER 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel held in 
Committee Room 1, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Thursday, 21 September 2017

* Cllr M R Harris (Chairman)
* Cllr M A Steele (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
* W G Andrews
* M J Kendal
* Mrs A E McEvoy

* A D O'Sullivan
* A K Penson
* D B Tipp
 C A Wise

*Present

Officers Attending:

Miss G O'Rourke and Mrs H Aylett

Apologies:
Cllr Wise

13  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2017 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

14  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of interest were made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

15  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
No issues were raised during the public participation period.

16  ORGANISATIONAL STRATEGY 
The Panel noted and discussed the draft Organisational Strategy for 2017-2022.

The aim of the Organisational Strategy is to set out the Council’s approach and 
plans for future delivery of services.  Following the Cabinet approval of the draft 
strategy, it had been proposed to consult with the Employee Engagement Panel as 
well as this Panel before a final draft was submitted to Cabinet.  A briefing session 
for members and officers had been given by the Chief Executive.



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

2

The Chairman felt that staff concerns about future changes needed to be taken into 
account.  He suggested the Council should look at other ways of working, for 
example employee ownership in the public sector (the John Lewis model).  He felt 
this should be examined perhaps using a Task and Finish Group.  

Members made a number of comments, including the cost of health and leisure 
centres, in-sourcing and out-sourcing services.

RESOLVED:

That the draft Organisational Strategy 2017-2022 attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved to form the basis for consultations.

17  FINANCIAL UPDATE 2017/18 AND MEDIUM TERM OUTLOOK 
The Panel noted an update on the latest position with regards to the 2017/18 
budget, as well as forecasts for future years, together with the treasury 
management position.

A deficit of £441,000 was forecast for 2018/19, which needed to be met from 
savings yet to be identified, or additional income.

Some members expressed caution on out-sourcing, as it was important to ensure 
the Council was clear on actual savings and the quality of service being offered, as 
well as the track record of the contractor. 

A member referred to increases in capital expenditure for projects at Ringwood 
Health and Leisure Centre, beach huts and Eling Tide Mill.  It was explained that 
these had been reported in full and agreed at Cabinet, and had come about as a 
change in requirements as the projects progressed or with the complexities of the 
scheme.  Members would arrange to meet with Mr Read, Executive Director, to 
discuss related issues.

It was suggested that the Council could increase its income by capital expenditure 
through purchasing property or renting out surplus accommodation.  Other 
examples given were at Hampshire County Council, which had invested in number 
plate recognition at car parks in order to improve income.  Another example was the 
digitalisation of some job roles, which reduced staff therefore freeing up office 
space and leasing out surplus space to public ethos groups such as the CQC.

Members were assured that all of these options were being investigated.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

18  KEY ACTIONS AND SERVICE REVIEW PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT 
The Panel received an update on work being undertaken under the delivery plan.

Members received an update on progress with the customer strategy.  A lot of work 
was being undertaken in the background to improve customer transactions, 
technology and workflow.  The ICT infrastructure was being upgraded and related 
resources being brought forward to improve new ways of working.  A further 
meeting of the Customer Strategy Task and Finish Group would be held at the end 



Corp.Ov.Scr.Pnl 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

3

of October, by which time the Peer Review findings on the Council’s future plans 
should be known and would inform the customer strategy.

Reference was made to the Building Control Service and the perceived difference 
in quality between the Council run service and private provision.  A member raised 
a query about St. Georges Hall regarding responsibility for funding repairs of the 
building.  This would be followed up and the member would be informed.

19  WORK PROGRAMME 
The Panel reviewed its Work Programme.  

The Chairman suggested the creation of a task and finish Group to look at 
employee owned services (the John Lewis model), and this was agreed.

It was noted that the Electoral Review Task and Finish Group was in abeyance 
pending projected housing figures in the Local Plan.  The Panel Chairman had 
written to the Task and Finish Group Chairman to enquire about progress and felt 
that the Group should meet again in the near future.  It was agreed that the Council 
Tax Reduction Task and Finish Group would advise the Portfolio Holder on 
submission of a proposed Local Business Rate Relief Scheme Policy to the 
Cabinet.

Panel members would be sent a copy of the imminent Peer Review position 
statement for information. 

20  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES 
There were none.

21  MEETING DATES 2018/2019 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
RESOLVED:

That the following dates be agreed as meeting dates in 2018/19 municipal year (all 
Thursdays at 9.30 a.m.):

21 June 2018
20 September 2018
22 November 2018
17 January 2019
14 March 2019

CHAIRMAN


